

13.03.2022.
Item No.1
Court No.550
Saswata

W.P.A. 18575 of 2022
M/s Kesoram Industries Limited
Versus
Sukhdham Pandey & Anr.

Mr. Soumya Majumder
Mr. Malay Kumar Seal
Mr. Sandeep Kundu

... For the petitioner

Mr. Samim Ahamed

...For the respondent no. 1

Mr. Ansar Mondal
Ms. Srilekha Bhattacharya

...For the State

The present writ application has come up under the heading "*To be mentioned*" at the instance of the writ petitioner.

Mr. Majumder, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that on contested hearing, this Court was, inter alia, pleased to pass an interim order restraining the respondents from taking any steps and/or further steps for enforcing the award dated 29th March 2022. He says that the said interim order was valid till the end of February 2023. He prays for extension of the interim order.

Mr. Ahmed, learned advocate appearing for the respondent no. 1 submits that he has already affirmed the affidavit-in-opposition and the copy thereof has already been served on the petitioner. He prays for early disposal of the present application.

Heard learned advocates appearing for the respective parties. Considering the fact that the interim order was passed on contest, which was valid till the end of February 2023, let such interim order be reimposed and continue till the end of April 2023.

Let the matter appear on **20th March 2023** under the heading “**for hearing**”.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)