

13
12.09.2022
sb
Ct 550

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 18575 of 2022

M/s. Kesoram Industries Limited
Vs.
Sukhdham Pandey & Anr.

Mr. Soumya Majumder,
Ms. Suchismita Ghosh Chatterjee,
Mr. Sandip Kundu,
Mr. Malay Kumar Seal
.... For the petitioner.

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

Mr. Majumder, learned advocate, appearing in support of the instant application submits that the service was effected on the last known address of the respondent no.1, the same, however, has come back with the postal endorsement "Item Returned" "insufficient address".

Drawing attention of this Court at page 75 of the writ petition Mr. Majumder submits that the workman had disclosed his address as 10, Mahendra Goswami Lane, Kolkata – 700006, in his written statement. Service has not been effected at the said address. In such circumstance, he seeks leave to effect a fresh service on the respondent no.1 at the address as disclosed by the respondent no.1 in the written statement.

Considering the submission made by Mr.

Majumder, the petitioner shall be at liberty to effect service on the respondent no.1 at the address, 10, Mahendra Goswami Lane, Kolkata – 700006.

Let this matter stand adjourned and be listed for further consideration on 22nd September, 2022.

The petitioner is directed to file an affidavit of service on the returnable date.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)