

8
25.09.2023
sb
Ct 550

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 18575 of 2022

With
CAN 1 of 2023

M/s. Kesoram Industries Limited
Versus
Sukhdham Pandey & Anr.

Mr. Malay Kumar Seal
Mr. S. Kundu
... For the petitioner.

Mr. Aniruddha Singh
Mr. Danishuddin Abbasi
... For the applicant/respondent no.1

Despite direction, no affidavit-in-opposition has been filed on behalf of the petitioner to the application under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

Although, an accommodation has been sought for on behalf of the petitioner, I am of the view that no further opportunity should be granted to the petitioner to file the affidavit-in-opposition since, despite obtaining extension the writ petitioner chose not to file affidavit-in-opposition.

In course of hearing it is, however, contended on behalf of the writ petitioner that the age of superannuation of the workman is 55 years.

Mr. Singh, learned advocate representing the workman, however, contends that the present age of superannuation of workman has now been increased to 60 years.

In such view of the matter, the petitioner is directed to produce the records, *inter alia*, including the standing orders so as to demonstrate the age of superannuation of a workman on the returnable date.

List this matter under the same heading on 4th October, 2023.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)